
 

 

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

MERRIMACK, SS.      SUPERIOR COURT 

Docket No. 217-2003-EQ-00106 

 

In the Matter of the Liquidation of 
The Home Insurance Company 

 

LIQUIDATOR’S MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF 
THIRD AMENDMENT TO NEW YORK LEASE 

 David J. Bettencourt, Insurance Commissioner of the State of New Hampshire, as 

Liquidator (“Liquidator”) of The Home Insurance Company (“Home”), hereby moves for 

approval of an amendment to the lease for the liquidation’s offices at 61 Broadway, New York, 

New York.  The proposed Third Amendment of Lease (“Third Amendment”) between the 

Liquidator and RXR 61 Broadway Owner LLC (“Landlord”) is attached as Exhibit A.  As 

reasons therefor, the Liquidator states: 

Background 

1. Home had its principal offices in New York City for decades before it was placed 

in liquidation in 2003.  In 2003, Home’s offices occupied several floors of a large skyscraper at 

59 Maiden Lane, New York, New York.  The Liquidator sought to reduce lease expense in light 

of the needs of the liquidation as compared to Home in run-off.  In 2010, the Liquidator 

negotiated a new lease for significantly less space in the pre-World War II building at 

61 Broadway, New York, New York.  Affidavit of Peter A. Bengelsdorf, Special Deputy 

Liquidator, in Support of Motion for Approval of Third Amendment to New York Lease 

(“Bengelsdorf Aff.”) ¶ 3. 

2. The Liquidator moved for approval of the Agreement of Lease dated March 29, 

2010 (“Lease”) between the Liquidator and 61 Broadway Owner LLC for space at 61 Broadway 



 

2 
 

on April 5, 2010.  The Court approved the Lease on April 21, 2010.  The original leased spaced 

totaled approximately 24,000 square feet consisting of the entire sixth floor and certain basement 

space at 61 Broadway.  The Lease has an expiration date of January 31, 2026.  It was subject to 

certain options to reduce space and an option to extend the term of the lease for an additional five 

years if notice to extend is provided by January 31, 2025.  Bengelsdorf Aff. ¶ 4. 

3. As the liquidation has progressed, the Liquidator’s need for space for operations 

and storage has decreased.  Accordingly, the Liquidator has exercised options to reduce the space 

occupied by the Home liquidation.  The Liquidator exercised one option by an Amendment to 

Lease dated May 24, 2017 and another by the Second Amendment of Lease dated January 11, 

2021.  Under the Lease, as amended by these two amendments, the Home liquidation presently 

occupies approximately 7,949 square feet at 61 Broadway consisting of a portion of the sixth 

floor and certain ancillary basement space.  Bengelsdorf Aff. ¶ 5.   

4. During the pandemic, the liquidation staff and consultants for the most part 

transitioned to working remotely from home.  They continue to work remotely.  Only a few staff 

are regularly in the office.  The office space provides for meetings, the work by the few staff 

routinely in the office, and records, and it holds the liquidation’s computer servers and related 

information technology operations.  Bengelsdorf Aff. ¶ 6.  

5. The Lease includes an option for the Liquidator to extend the Lease for an 

additional five years, from January 31, 2026 to January 31, 2031, if notice to extend is provided 

by January 31, 2025.  Given the progress of the liquidation and the reduced need for office space 

in the current remote work environment, the Liquidator does not believe it appropriate to extend 

the lease for the existing space for the additional five years.  However, the Liquidator believes it 



 

3 
 

would be desirable to continue to have space at 61 Broadway for a lesser period after the 

expiration of the current lease on January 31, 2026.  See Bengelsdorf Aff. ¶ 7.   

6. The Landlord has advised the Liquidator that, due to the office real estate market 

in New York City and an outstanding loan on 61 Broadway, the Landlord and the lender need 

flexibility to terminate the Lease to allow for potential other plans for the building.  Bengelsdorf 

Aff. ¶ 8.   

7. In the circumstances, the Landlord and the Liquidator have agreed on the Third 

Amendment to Lease to extend the Lease for a period while providing both the Landlord and the 

Liquidator with some flexibility concerning termination of the Lease.  Bengelsdorf Aff. ¶ 9.     

8. The Third Amendment is a negotiated result acceptable to both the Liquidator and 

the Landlord.  It is subject to approval by the Court.  Third Amendment § 16.  Bengelsdorf Aff. 

¶ 10. 

9. The Third Amendment provides for an extension of the Lease at least until 

August 1, 2027 and, if not terminated at that point by the Landlord, provides both the Liquidator 

and the Landlord with the ability to terminate the Lease on six months’ notice.  The Lease, as 

amended by the Third Amendment, will expire on January 31, 2031 if it has not been previously 

terminated.  Bengelsdorf Aff. ¶ 11. 

10. The Third Amendment achieves this by providing for an extension of the Lease to 

January 31, 2031 subject to rights to terminate.  Section 2 provides for the extension to 

January 31, 2031, and the rights to terminate are set forth in Section 7.  Bengelsdorf Aff. ¶ 12.   

11. Section 7(a) provides each of the Liquidator and the Landlord with the option to 

terminate the Lease on any date on or after August 1, 2027 on six months’ prior written notice.  

Section 7(b) provides the Landlord with the option to terminate the Lease any time between 



 

4 
 

August 1, 2026 and August 1, 2027 on six months’ prior written notice.  If the Landlord 

exercises this second termination option, however, the Liquidator may elect to give a notice of 

partial retention.  In that case, the Liquidator may remain in a retained portion of the space which 

includes the computer room and a meeting space until August 1, 2027, and the Landlord will 

provide Home with substitute storage space in the building rent free in lieu of the basement 

space.  The Landlord has also agreed to relocate Home's records from the basement to the 

substitute storage space at Landlord's cost.  Third Amendment § 7(b)(I).  In the event the 

liquidation space is so reduced, the rent will be reduced to 26.96% of the rent for the existing 

space.  Third Amendment § 7(b)(III).  Bengelsdorf Aff. ¶13. 

12. The practical effect of the Third Amendment is to allow the liquidation’s critical 

Information Technology operations to remain at 61 Broadway for 18 months after the existing 

Lease would expire without extending the Lease for five years after the existing Lease would 

expire.  Relocating the computer equipment at the expiration of the existing Lease on January 31, 

2026 would be a significant expense.  Under the Third Amendment, the liquidation operations 

can remain in the existing 61 Broadway space until at least August 1, 2026 (six months longer 

than under the existing Lease) and can remain in the critical parts of the existing space until at 

least August 1, 2027 (18 months longer than under the existing Lease) without exercising the 

existing option to extend until January 31, 2031.  Assuming that the Lease has not been 

terminated as of August 1, 2027, the Liquidator and the Landlord can then each choose to 

terminate the Lease on six months’ notice.  The Liquidator has thus obtained an 18-month 

extension of the key liquidation operations, and potentially more if needed, without binding the 

estate to pay for five years as under the existing Lease option.  Bengelsdorf Aff. ¶ 14. 



 

5 
 

13. During the extended period, the liquidation operation will continue to reduce in 

number and to dispose of records so that less space will be necessary in the future.  The 

liquidation’s Information Technology team will continue to prepare to transition the remaining 

records needed for the conclusion of the liquidation from the existing computer servers to a 

smaller PC environment with reduced size and posing fewer maintenance demands.  The 

Liquidator anticipates that, if there is a need to relocate after August 1, 2027, the costs of the 

move will be significantly less than if the move were to occur at the expiration of the existing 

Lease on January 31, 2026.  Similarly, the cost of relocating and new space for the computer 

operation will be reduced.  Bengelsdorf Aff. ¶ 15. 

14. The economic terms under the Third Amendment are materially the same as those 

under existing Lease.  The Third Amendment continues the rent and terms of the Lease as of the 

scheduled expiration at January 31, 2026 subject to a 2% annual increase commencing 

February 1, 2026.  Third Amendment § 3.  In the event the Landlord terminates the Lease and 

the Liquidator elects to retain only reduced space, the rent will be reduced to 26.96% of the rent 

for the existing space.  Third Amendment § 7(b)(III).  Bengelsdorf Aff. ¶ 16. 

15. The Liquidator anticipates that by the termination of the Lease, as amended by the 

Third Amendment, the liquidation will be able to operate on a remote basis with space to be let 

on a month-to-month basis or other short-term rental when needed.  The Liquidator has 

experience with such arrangements, as the New Hampshire office has operated in month-to-

month rental space for the past several years. In addition, the Landlord has advised if the need 

should arise, that there is space available in other Landlord owned buildings.  See Bengelsdorf 

Aff. ¶ 17.    



 

6 
 

16. The Liquidator recommends approval of the Third Amendment as fair and 

reasonable and as in the best interests of the liquidation of Home.  It is fair and reasonable in that 

(a) it provides a negotiated extension of the Lease for an additional 18 months and potentially for 

longer depending on the liquidation’s needs without requiring the exercise of the existing 5-year 

extension, and (b) it continues the economic terms of the existing Lease forward with only the 

2% adjustment for inflation.  It is in the best interest of the liquidation and its creditors because 

the negotiated extension will minimize disruption to the liquidation and permit the continued 

reduction of the liquidation operations so that less space will be required if and when the 

liquidation operation needs to move.  See Bengelsdorf Aff. ¶ 18.   

 WHEREFORE, the Liquidator requests that the Court: 
 
 A. Grant this Motion for Approval of Third Amendment of Lease; 

 B. Enter an order in the form submitted herewith approving the Third Amendment to 

Lease; and 

 C. Grant such other and further relief as justice may require. 



 

7 
 

Respectfully submitted, 

DAVID J. BETTENCOURT, INSURANCE 
COMMISSIONER OF THE STATE OF 
NEW HAMPSHIRE, SOLELY AS 
LIQUIDATOR OF THE HOME 
INSURANCE COMPANY, 
 
By his attorneys, 
 
JOHN M. FORMELLA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
 
Christopher G. Bond 
Christopher.G.Bond@doj.nh.gov 
NH Bar ID No. 20161 
Civil Bureau 
New Hampshire Department of Justice 
33 Capitol Street 
Concord, NH  03301-6397 
(603) 271-3650 
 
/s/ Eric  A. Smith    

 J. David Leslie 
 dleslie@verrill-law.com 
 NH Bar ID No. 16859 
 Eric A. Smith 
 easmith@verrill-law.com 
 NH Bar ID No. 16952 
 Verrill Dana LLP 
 One Federal Street, 20th Floor 
 Boston, MA  02110 
October 10, 2024 (617) 309-2600 

 
  



 

8 
26785934_3 

Certificate of Service 
 

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Liquidator’s Motion for Approval of Third 
Amendment to New York Lease, the Affidavit of Peter A. Bengelsdorf, and the Proposed Order, 
were sent this 10th day of October, 2024, by first class mail, postage prepaid to all persons on the 
attached service list. 

/s/ Eric A. Smith  
Eric A. Smith 
NH Bar ID No. 16952 



 

26340666_1 

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

MERRIMACK, SS. SUPERIOR COURT 

In the Matter of the Liquidation of  
The Home Insurance Company  
Docket No. 217-2003-EQ-00106 

Lisa Snow Wade, Esq. 
Orr & Reno 
One Eagle Square 
P.O. Box 3550 
Concord, New Hampshire 03302-3550 

David M. Spector, Esq.  
Dennis G. LaGory, Esq.  
Schiff Hardin LLP 
6600 Sears Tower 
Chicago, Illinois 60606 

Gary S. Lee, Esq. 
James J. DeCristofaro, Esq. 
Kathleen E. Schaaf, Esq. 
Morrison & Foerster 
250 West 55th Street 
New York, NY 10019-9601 

Martin P. Honigberg, Esq. 
Sulloway & Hollis, P.L.L.C. 
9 Capitol Street 
P.O. Box 1256 
Concord, New Hampshire 03302-1256 

Joseph G. Davis, Esq. 
Willkie Farr & Gallagher, LLP 
1875 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  

Richard Mancino, Esq. 
Willkie Farr & Gallagher, LLP  
787 Seventh Avenue 
New York, New York 10019 

Thomas W. Ladd, Esq.  
McCarter & English, LLP  
Four Gateway Center  
100 Mulberry Street  
Newark, NJ 07102 

Albert P. Bedecarre, Esq. 
Quinn Emanuel Urguhart Oliver & Hedges LLP 
50 California Street, 22nd Floor 
San Francisco, California 94111 

Michael K. Robles, Esq. 
Crowell & Moring 
590 Madison Avenue 
20th Floor 
New York, New York 10022-2544 

Robert M. Horkovich, Esq.  
Robert Y. Chung, Esq. 
Anderson Kill & Olick, P.C.  
1251 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10020 

Stephanie V. Corrao, Esq. 
Crowell & Moring 
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, DC 20004-2595 

Jeffrey W. Moss, Esq. 
Morgan Lewis & Bockius, LLP 
One Federal Street 
Boston, Massachusetts 02110 



 

26340666_1 

Joseph C. Tanski, Esq. 
John S. Stadler, Esq. 
Nixon Peabody LLP 
100 Summer Street 
Boston, Massachusetts 02110 

Kyle A. Forsyth, Esq. 
Commercial Litigation Branch/Civil Division 
United States Department of Justice 
P.O. Box 875 
Washington, D.C. 20044-0875 

Gregory T. LoCasale, Esq. 
White and Williams, LLP 
One Liberty Place, Suite 1800 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103-7395 

Michael J. Tierney, Esq. 
Wadleigh, Starr & Peters, PLLC 
95 Market Street 
Manchester, New Hampshire 03101 

John A. Hubbard 
615 7th Avenue South 
Great Falls, Montana 59405 

Harry L. Bowles 
306 Big Hollow Lane 
Houston, Texas 77042 

Mark J. Andreini, Esq. 
Jones Day 
North Point 
901 Lakeside Avenue 
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1190 

Michael S. Lewis, Esq. 
Rath Young Pignatelli 
One Capital Plaza 
Concord, New Hampshire 03302-1500 

Paul A. Zevnik, Esq. 
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP 1111 
Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20004 

Keith Dotseth, Esq. 
Larson King 
2800 Wells Fargo Place 
30 East Seventh Street, Suite 2800 
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55101 

Tred R. Eyerly, Esq. 
Damon Key Leon Kupchak Hastert 1003 
Bishop Street, Suite 1600 
Honolulu, HI 96813 

Michel Y. Horton, Esq. 
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP 300 South 
Grand Avenue, 22nd Floor 
Los Angeles, California 90071 

David H. Simmons, Esq.  
Mary Ann Etzler, Esq.  
Daniel J. O’Malley, Esq.  
deBeaubien, Knight, Simmons, Mantzaris 
& Neal, LLP 
332 North Magnolia Drive 
P.O. Box 87 
Orlando, FL 32801 

Joseph C. Safar  
Jessica L.G. Moran  
K&L Gates LLP  
210 Sixth Ave.  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222 

Doreen F. Connor, Esq. 
Primmer Piper Eggleston & PC 
P.O. Box 3600 
Manchester, NH 03105 

Christopher J. Valente, Esq. 
K&L Gates LLP 
1 Congress Street, Suite 2900 
Boston, Massachusetts 02114 

 



 

26340666_1 

Mr. Edward Crosby  
P.O. Box 155 
Crowell, TX 79227 

Mr. Howard Campbell  
10011 Mosher Hollow Road Cattaraugus, 
NY 14719 

Ms. Patricia Erway 
16604 Rialto Dr. 
Winter Garden, FL 34787 

Linda Faye Peeples  
P.O. Box 974 
Fresno, TX 77545 

Mark C. Rouvalis, Esq. Steven J. Dutton, Esq. 
Viggo C. Fish, Esq. 
McLane Middleton, P.A. 
900 Elm Street, 10th

 Floor 
Manchester, NH 03101 

Roland Jackson 
Chief Executive Officer, Director 
Catalina Services, UK Limited 
1 Alie Street, 1st Floor 
London, England E1 8DE 

Mark R. Goodman, Esq. 
Joseph T. McCullough IV, Esq. 
Peter B. Steffen, Esq. 
Freeborn & Peters LLP 
311 South Wacker Dr., Suite 3000 
Chicago, IL 60606 

David Himelfarb, Esq. 
McCarter & English, LLP 
265 Franklin Street, 14th Fl. 
Boston, MA 02110 

Derek D. Lick, Esq. 
Sulloway & Hollis, P.L.L.C. 
9 Capitol Street 
Concord, NH 03301 

 

  

 



EXHIBIT A 



October 8













Authorized Person




